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*142. [The questioner (Shri Rajkumar Dhoot) was absent. For answer vide page 30 infra.]

*143. [The questioners (Shri Raj Mohinder Singh Majitha and Shri Ravi Shankar Prasad) were absent. For answer vide page 31 infra.]

Threat to livelihood by FT As

*144. SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Free TradeAgreements entered into with different nations are threatening the livelihood of majority of population in our country;

(b) whether it is a fact that the agreements entered with Nepal and Sri Lanka are particularly inimical to the interests of agro-based industries such as vanaspati; and

(c) if so, the steps being taken by Government to protect the interests of the Indian agro-based industries?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI KAMAL
NATH): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) The Indio-Nepal treaty on Transit & Trade has been in force since 1950, and is revised from time to time; the current treaty being effective from 6th March, 2002. The India-Sri Lanka Treaty has been signed
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on 28th December, 1998 and came into force with effect from 1st March, 2000.
Under both these Treaties, import of vanaspati comes into India duty free. To protect the interests of Indian Vanaspati industry, there is a quota of 1 lakh MT for import from Nepal which is operated through STC. The import of vanaspati from Sri Lanka has been canalized recently.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: Sir, the Free Trade Agreement, in our opinion, is posing a great deal of burden on the people involved with agro-based production. And, we have already seen this happening to a large number of commercial crops, particularly, in the State like Kerala, which they produce.
This Free Trade Agreement with Sri Lanka and Nepal is actually adversely affecting their livelihood. The question, Sir, that I have for you is that we head earlier a system called 'rules of origin', that any item produced in Sri Lanka or in Nepal, if it did not contain 50 per cent of domestic raw material and labour, you could not avail of the FTA concessions. Now, this has increased to 70 per cent, and freely imported raw material is also passed on to India as Nepalese product or a Sri Lankan product. For example, in India, the custom duty that a vanaspati producer pays is 89.6 per cent. In Nepal, for import of this vanaspati from outside, there is zero duty. In Sri Lanka also, there is zero duty on this.
How do you expect our vanaspati growers to compete in such a situation? There are already reports of 18 new vanaspati factories that have been established in Nepal, after this treaty was signed, in this year, in 2006, and 10 new factories that have been established in Sri Lanka. So, we think the Government will have to seriously re-think on this issue and protect our domestic producers on this. I would like to know what the hon. Minister would have to say.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, the hon. Member is right that there have been reports of injury to domestic industry. Sir, I would like to say that the first real Free Trade Agreement that we entered into was with Sri Lanka. We have had with Nepal and Bhutan over the years treaty and trade, transit treaty, etc. But, our first experience was with Sri Lanka. And, there has been a learning curve in this because there are issues of duty arbitrage, as the hon. Member pointed out that there is zero duty for palm oil, for the raw material of vanaspati. It is our Indian entrepreneurs, Indian industrialists, who have gone and put up the plants there.
They are not 15; there are 25 of them. In fact, there are more than 25, who, in the last one and a half years, have set up in Sri Lanka merely to take advantage of the duty arbitrage which is there. Sir, this has been taken up with them because Free Trade Agreement's intention is to enhance trade, not that there is
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misuse and abuse of the facilities in this, misuse and abuse arising out of duty arbitrage and, especially, when there is circumvention of 'rules of origin'. Sir, the 'rules of origin' are already there in the Agreement. Now, in our continuing dialogue, even yesterday, which was held between India and Sri Lanka, we are evaluating all this in the light of the experience gained over the last 2-3 years.
There is a question sometimes brought to our notice, not only in this, it happened in the case of copper; we have found it in the case of pepper, hon.
Member is right. So, holistically, after the experience that we have gained in the last 2-3-4 years, as our first experience in FTAs, in trade agreements, we are evaluating this Where 'rules of origin' is concerned, yes, we are tightening our 'rules of origin'. First, there is a change of classification. This is not just a question of value added. You know, value added can be on packing also. If you take the price increase, if you take the profit margin, that will be value added.
But, there is going to be a transformation of the product. That means, change in classification of it; at what digit level. All these matters are being gone into.
And, yes. I do agree with the hon. Member, this is an areas which requires to be gone into and needs to be really addressed in an effective manner.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY: I am glad that the hon. Minister says that there should be a further discussion on this. I hope that all of us are consulted in the process and we draw up proper rules. My second supplementary, Sir, deals with the fact that now these Free Trade Agreements are also being considered for a large number of countries of the ASEAN Has the ASEAN FTA been finalised? If so, I would like to know also because there is a system where you have a certain negative list. With Thailand, I believe, 82 items are being kept in the negative list to protect our domestic producers. Surely, the Free Trade Agreements cannot lead to a shift of production away from our country into that country I mean, you are encouraging trade but production is shifting, which completely adversely affects our investements

Investment is going out, our tax revenues will fall: all these implications are there. Therefore, what is the FTA that is being finalised with ASEAN? I hope the Government is keeping all this in mind because already, as I said, lakhs of people who are producing these commercial crops are facing ruination in States like Kerala. You will have to keep this in mind. We would like the Minister's assurance on it. And what are the guidelines?

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, the hon. Member is right. We are discussing it, and we have been discussing it for the last two years with ASEAN. The
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Framework Agreement with ASEAN was signed on 8th October 2003, and we are "now in 2006. We have not been able to conclude the Agreement, though there is a Framework Agreement. It is only because —"What sho,uld be the negative list?" We gave a negative list which was not acceptable to ASEAN. Now, the question is whether India should engage in a Trade Agreement with the entire ASEAN group. We are a large country in the East Asia and in this period of engagement, especially in the region which is very essential, we are now looking at which are the products where we cannot allow imports under the Trade Agreement which will cause injury. Sir, injury is basically maybe to our local farmers or to our local industry. Also, there is a question of revenue. Because some of these products bring in large revenue. But if we are not going to allow, it cuts both ways. On the one hand, there is a possibility of investment moving there, if we do it. On the other hand, there is also a possibility of investment moving there, if we don't do it. So, it is just not a question of looking at it from one point of view.
We have not been able to do it. I must tell the hon. Member categorically, we are unable to arrive at convergence with ASEAN in the ASEAN Free Trade Agreement. We are continuing negotiations because there is one contentious issue, which is palm oil. In case of both Indonesia and Malaysia, Palm oil constitutes a high percentage of their exports to India. If we want to reduce our tariffs in that, there will be a problem from revenue angle — okay, we can bypass, we can leave aside the reveue aspect — then there is the issue of domestic prices. Sir, we have seen that when we reduce our tariffs, the benefit does not go to the consumer. The supplier there increases the prices, so, the landed price becomes the same to the person concerned. All these aspects are being considered very carefully.
�

����
�4#�@�
� � ���
 ���� �� �0� $ ��- �������� ^���� �P 1$ ��� � (�� ����. ��
����5��������4��� :��0. �������'�! ��7 �"����<"�3��& �����. ��� R�����'� �������'� (�
������
��
���������<"�)��*& "�� 0��,����(�] ����. �"�C �� �"��� 0���� ������,���� ���� �
% ��� �,(��
 ���� � � ��� $ � � � �M� �� ���� ��� � �,� ��� ����� � ,������:0A �� ��� "����"� ] ��
��� ���� � � �� � ,��� � 5�"�����"$ �������� ���� . �<�������F ����� � � �,(� - � � ���D��
<Qg$ �A ��'�����<��	 "�����^������'� ��0�/$ �����(�$ �\���\��G\$ �\�C 0T���0�	 	 ����
�����,��. ���"�� �B ��. /� ��"�6��,����� 0̂ & �����. ��4��� :�- ��"��������� �$ �/��(����. 0/�
� 0�& ����������� ���������(��1�4�<��. 2�/��'s �� ����������4��� �"����D"��& �������"��
��g�� . � "�6� ��D��� ���� ���D�� ���� ��D��� ����D�� ���� 5'<3s ���D�� ���� �o ��g& ���0�
��D������(�] ����. �"�C �� ��� �"������������ :���. L���. ��� ������ �& �� L�����. ���� "�� �
�0�& ����C ����0=����g������"�� ������ "�� ��0�/$ ��C ������ ����0A�)	 �"3A ���'�(�� �

24


[2 August, 2006] RAJYA SABHA
�

�0A�)	 �"3A �"�6���'��� ���. ��. �5� �	 "�& ��� ����'��� ���. 0�. �5� �	 "�& ��� ����'��. ���"�
��	 ����
 . �� � 0� ��D"�� �T�/�(���. �"�C � � ��� - � � �F A ��������� & ���� �o ��g& ��
�0�. ��� & ���� 5'<3s �� �0�. ��� & ���� �a���� � �0�. �(� ��� ���� � � �� % ��� �0. ��� ��� (�
������
��
�������

� 8 ��
���
��) 6
��������� �)��*& "���:��������$ ��3��& ����������U�

� ����
��� ���- � �)��*& "������(�

� ��� �
�4#� @�
� � �� �
 ���� � � �0� $ �� � �B �� ��""�� �4� - $ �� �,� ��� $ ����� ���
& �$ �� �"�"��5"�0�� ,��� ��� $ ���,�! ��5��. ���� �� ����& �������,�(�- ��- ��$ �"����� 0�

 ��s �<��o ��4A ���4���� ��0& ^��B �����4� (��
 ���� �� ��$ � ����� �� ��� ������� ��,�
5��. ��5��������	 �A �<$ ���	 "���<��	 "�
 ���0"���& �����(�

� ���  �#� �
A � �� �
 ���� � � �0� $ �� - � � $ � � 7 t:�� ��� � ���"�� - G� �,� ���
���"�������  "���	 �� 4��0������,�����l0/��� ��� "��4�- ��������� ���� �$ �& ����� ��
���
 �̀ ���0. "��. /�� �������(�������
��
�������

� 7
0�� 4�#��� �9���� 9! �����
 ���� �� �0� $ ����� ��� �$ �& ����� ���l0/��� ����

 �̀ ���0. �������(�������
��
�������

� ������
�
� �
�; 4������
 ���� �� �0� $ ��$ � �7 t:����� ��,����� 'K ��� ��"������
��� �l0/��� � �� ����
 �̀ �� �0. � ���� �,�� . ���"� � 0	 �� ����� ��� $ � � ��"�� ��� �� �
�l0/��� ����
 �̀ ���0. ���������5��� �� �����<��	 "�� � ����5�/��(������
��
�������

� ����
��� ����0G������� �� ����
 �̀ ��"�6��0. ���� ��(�- ��4�� 0"L��4����� �
7 '� ���,�(�������
��
�������

� ��� � ���./)
� �
�� � ��5����M$ �� ��D�	 ����� ��� �! �� )$ �� �0���� �� �,� ���
� 0	 ��� ��
 ����� ���� �� �����
 �̀ ���0. ��������(�������
��
�������

� ������
�
� �
�; 4��� ��5���� M$ �� ��D�	 �� ! ���0G� "�6� �,� ��� � 0	 �� � ��
 ��
�� ������� ��0. "��. /����(�������
��
�������

� 7
�� � 4�#�� � �9��� � 9! �� ��� �� � 0��"���
 �� ��. ����� �� � ��. � �0. ����� ��'� � 0�
- � �. �- ���0. �������(�

� ����
��� ���� 0"L��0. ���������7 ��� �B ���0. "��� ��� ��(�������
��
�������

� ����� ����� ���$ ��. 0/�� 0����� F ��- ����"�� �. ����������� ���� ����� ���� ��
������
��
��������

� ������
�
� �
�; 4������� �5��. ���������� ������f ���� ����'��������� �5P��
�,(� ������
��
�������������4����������"�� ���� ��,� ������
��
���������� �� 0�$ ��'��,�����'����
C 0T������,�(�������
��
������

25


RAJYA SABHA [2 August, 2006]
�

7
0�� 4�#��� �9���� 9! ����$ � ���� ���B "������,�������
��
�������
�

� ��� �#��
A �������� �B ��5����� ����D�	 ���,���������� ��������� �"�7 . /^
7 . /�
 �/�����0�/��(������ 0����P �"���,�����6����� ��,������:. ��� 0���. ��4��0G�
��B R� �� "�6� ��- � �,(� �� ���� ��A �� � 4� 5�� ��� & & e� ��G� �,� ! �� � �""�$ ��� 3$ � 7 /��
5������ k ���4������'o ���7 n$ j �"��5��4��� :���B ����� ������ 0�� ����"��& ��� ����'����
��'o ���7 n$ j ���$ ^��$ � ��� ���� ������ � 7 t:����B �� � ��4� ��� ����� �� �,��5��4��0G�
	 ��"�6� �,� (� ��1� �� ��:. �� � 0���. ���� 5�� ��� & & ê �G� � F �� � �"��
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Ban on SIMI

*145. SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA:††
SHRI MANGANI LAL MANDAL.

WilI the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a ban has been imposed on the Students Islamic Movement of India (SIMI) as unlawful organization;

(b) if so, the details thereof, including the year-wise details of the number of its activists taken into custody, prosecuted, convicted and/or acquitted since imposition of the ban;

(c) whether, despite the ban the activists of SIMI have been allowed to carry on its activities in various States;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) the details as to the nature of alert, if any, decimated from intelligence agencies about involvement of SIMI activists in perpetration of unlawful acts;
and

(f) the action taken in the light thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) State Governments and NCT of Delhi have indicated that 179 cases registered against the SIMI are at different stages in the Courts.

(c) and (d) No, Sir. However, their clandestine activities are continuing.

††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri S.S.
Ahluwalla.
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